
C I T Y   O F   M O R R O   B A Y  
PUBLIC WORKS ADVISORY BOARD 

A G E N D A 
 

 

The City of Morro Bay is dedicated to the preservation and enhancement of the quality of life. 
The City shall be committed to this purpose and will provide a level of municipal service and 

safety consistent with and responsive to the needs of the public. 
 
 

Thursday, February 20, 2014 
Veteran’s Memorial Building - 6:00 P.M. 

209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, CA 
 
 

Matt Makowetski, Chair 
Ron Burkhart          Deborah Owen 
Janith Goldman   (Vacant) 
Marlys McPherson   Stephen Shively 
      
ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER 
MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ANNOUNCEMENTS/PRESENTATIONS 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
Members of the audience wishing to address the Board on City business matters other than scheduled 
items may do so at this time. To increase the effectiveness of the Public Comment Period, the following 
rules shall be followed: 

 When recognized by the Chair, please come forward to the podium and state your name and 
address for the record. Board meetings are audio and video recorded and this information is 
voluntary and desired for the preparation of minutes. 

 Comments are to be limited to three minutes. 
 All remarks shall be addressed to the Board, as a whole, and not to any individual member 

thereof. 
 The Board respectfully requests that you refrain from making slanderous, profane or personal 

remarks against any elected official, commission and/or staff. 
 Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause, comments or 

cheering. 
 Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with the ability of the Board to carry out its 

meeting will not be permitted and offenders will be requested to leave the meeting. 
 Your participation in Board meetings is welcome and your courtesy will be appreciated. 

 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to 
participate in this meeting, please contact the Public Services’ Administrative Technician at 
(805) 772-6291.  Notification 24 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make 
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. 
 
A. CONSENT CALENDAR 

A-1 Approval of Minutes of December 19, 2013 Meeting  
Recommendation: Approve minutes.   

 
 A-2 Director’s Report/Information Items –Verbal Report 
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This Agenda is available for copying at Mills Copy Center and at the Public Library 

 
 
A-3 Morro Bay Citizens Bike Committee Memo dated February 7, 2014 – 

Recommendation: Receive and file. 
  

B. OLD BUSINESS - None 
 
C. NEW BUSINESS  

C-1 Stormwater Management Post Construction and Low Impact Development 
Requirements 

 Recommendation: Receive report and provide comments as necessary.   
 

C-2 Water Status Report 
Recommendation: Receive report. 

 
C-3 Special Meeting for Water Equivalency Unit Offset Policy 
 Recommendation: Schedule Special Meeting to review policy. 

 
D. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

 
E. ADJOURNMENT 

Adjourn to the Public Works Advisory Board meeting at the Veteran’s Memorial Building, 
209 Surf Street, on Thursday, May 15, 2014 at 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
This agenda is subject to amendment up to 72 hours prior to the date and time set for the meeting.  Please 
refer to the agenda posted at the Public Services Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, for any revisions or call 
the department at 772-6291 for further information. 
 
Materials related to an item on this Agenda are available for public inspection during normal business 
hours in the Public Services Department, at Mill’s/ASAP, 495 Morro Bay Boulevard, or the Morro Bay 
Library, 695 Harbor, Morro Bay, CA 93442, or online at www.morro-bay.ca.us/pwab . Materials related 
to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Board after publication of the Agenda packet are available for 
inspection at the Public Services Department during normal business hours or at the scheduled meeting. 



Public Works Advisory Board Minutes                         1                                                                            December 19, 2013 

               
 
 
                                                          

 
SYNOPSIS MINUTES – MORRO BAY PUBLIC WORKS ADVISORY BOARD 
SPECIAL MEETING – DECEMBER 19, 2013 
VETERAN’S HALL – 6:00 P.M. 
 
Chairperson Makowetski called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: Matt Makowetski    Chairperson 

Janith Goldman   Board Member   
Marlys McPherson   Board Member  
Deborah Owen   Board Member   
 

ABSENT: Ron Burkhart     Vice-Chairperson  
Richard Rutherford   Board Member 
Stephen Shively   Board Member 

 
STAFF: Rob Livick    Public Services Director 
   
 
ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER 
MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ANNOUNCEMENTS/PRESENTATIONS 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
Chairperson Makowetski opened Public Comment period, and seeing none, closed Public Comment period.  
 
CONSENT CALENDAR  
 
A-1  Approval of Minutes of November 4, 2013 Meeting 

Recommendation: Approve minutes. 
 
MOTION:  Boardmember McPherson moved to approve the minutes.  
 
The motion was seconded by Boardmember Owen and carried unanimously. (4-0).  
 
A-2  Director’s Report/Information Items – Verbal Report 
 
Livick presented the staff report.  
 
Chairperson Makowetski asked Livick if the state water shutdown was longer than usual this year. Livick 
stated this year’s shutdown was one week longer than usual because additional maintenance needed to 
occur at Devil’s Den.  
  

AGENDA ITEM:       A-1       
 
DATE:         February 20, 2014                    
 
ACTION:     
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Chairperson Makowetski asked Livick to discuss whether the water supply at San Luis Reservoir is 
dwindling. Livick stated the stored water for the contract agencies is not threatened, but the extra water for 
agricultural uses may be threatened. Livick stated municipal supplies are guaranteed. 
 
Chairperson Makowetski confirmed with Livick the repair work on the main sewer line along the 
Embarcadero will affect the full length of the commercial zone, roughly from the Embarcadero Inn (on the 
south) to Lift Station 2 (on the north).  
 
Boardmember McPherson asked Livick to discuss the severity of the groundwater intrusion at this point.  
Livick stated it is not causing a problem operationally. He explained there is groundwater coming into the 
City’s pipes which is why, for example, the new WWTP will be designed to handle 1.5 million gallons of 
water per day.  
 
Chairperson Makowetski asked if the City intends to stripe Hemlock Avenue where an overlay has been 
laid. Livick stated the City will stripe the street three weeks after the seal is laid so that the asphalt has time 
to cure. He stated the other street section to be striped is the first full block of San Jacinto.  
 
OLD BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 
NEW BUSINESS  
 
C-1  Review of Public Art Proposal – Painting of Traffic Signal Control Cabinets – Quintana and Main 

Recommendation: Consider proposal, and recommend the City Council approve the concept to 
decorate the traffic Signal Control Cabinets. 

 
Livick presented the staff report.  
 
Chairperson Makowetski opened Public Comment period, and seeing none, closed Public Comment period.  
 
MOTION:  Boardmember McPherson moved to accept staff recommendation and move the item forward 
to City Council for approval.  
 
The motion was seconded by Boardmember Owen and carried unanimously. (4-0).  
 
C-2  Request for Stop Sign at the Intersection of Marina and Fresno and Review of the Public Process for 

Traffic Control Signs. 
Recommendation: Receive Report, take public testimony, and forward any recommendations to the 
City Council. 

 
Livick presented the staff report.  
 
Boardmember McPherson noted Livick’s traffic analysis took place about two years ago and asked Livick 
whether the traffic value has changed over the past couple of years. Livick stated there has not been a 
significant change that would affect the study and there has not been an increase in accidents.  
 
Boardmember McPherson asked Livick to explain the criteria used to decide whether a stop sign is 
warranted. Livick stated the state of California has adopted the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices 
to determine whether such signs are warranted. In an intersection like the one at Marina and Fresno, Livick 
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stated the California Vehicle Code does regulate how to drive through the intersection, but observations 
indicate not many people do in fact slow down to the recommended 15 mph.  
 
Boardmember McPherson asked if there have been any recent accidents at this intersection in the past year. 
Livick stated there has been one accident there, but in order for the City to install a stop sign, there must be 
at least five accidents at that location. 
 
Boardmember Owen expressed concern about the excessive height of vegetation at intersections in the City 
and would like to see the height limit for vegetation better enforced. She stated she would also like the City 
to create a stop sign procedure.  
 
Boardmember Goldman expressed concern that visibility at this intersection is limited due to the height of 
the vegetation. She asked Livick about the effectiveness of installing “YIELD” signs. Livick stated these 
signs may be confusing to some drivers and suggested installing a “STOP” sign instead, if at all.  
 
Boardmember Goldman asked how the City enforces the height of shrubbery at intersections. Livick stated 
there are regulations in place to monitor this but the City does not patrol the streets on a regular basis and 
thus relies on complaints in order to manage vegetation in the public right of way.  
 
Chairperson Makowetski asked why this issue is being heard at PWAB rather than at City Council. Livick 
explained a City Council member requested it be heard at PWAB first in order to get direction on how to 
proceed.   
 
Boardmember McPherson asked Livick how many stop signs are being contemplated at this intersection 
and where they are proposed to be located. Livick stated staff has not analysed this issue because he does 
not recommend stop signs be installed at this intersection. If staff did decide to install stop signs, it would 
be necessary to look at traffic patterns in the neighborhood.  
 
Chairperson Makowetski opened Public Comment period. 
 
Don Henderson, resident of Morro Bay, discussed the need for a stop sign or other type of signage at this 
intersection. He stated there have been several accidents at this intersection in recent years.  
 
Chairperson Makowetski closed Public Comment period.  
 
Boardmember Owen echoed Henderson’s concerns. She asked Livick if he is aware of the details of the 
accident that occurred on June 28, 2013 at this intersection. Livick stated he does not know the details of 
the accident. 
 
Boardmember McPherson stated the City does need a policy of some kind to address stop sign installations. 
She also expressed support for installing a stop sign at this intersection given the amount of public support 
for this issue.  
 
Chairperson Makowetski asked Livick to explain why a yield sign should or should not be installed at this 
intersection. Livick stated some drivers are unsure about what they need to do at a yield sign, whereas a 
stop sign gives positive indication on what the driver needs to do. Stop signs are typically more effective. 
 
Chairperson Makowetski asked Livick if the stop signs on Anchor Street went through the same process as 
the proposed stop sign at the intersection of Marina and Fresno. Livick stated he does not know how stop 
signs were installed in the City in the past. He did explain, however, at one point every new traffic control 
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device needed a resolution from City Council but that changed in 2008 when the City Council gave the 
City Traffic Engineer the authority to approve stop signs installation.  
 
Boardmembers and Livick discussed the feasibility of establishing a subcommittee to address stop sign 
installations. Boardmembers decided they would like to examine potential stop sign policies at the next 
PWAB meeting.   
 
MOTION:  Boardmember McPherson moved to approve the installation of a stop sign at the intersection of 
Marina and Fresno.  
 
The motion was seconded by Boardmember Goldman. 
 
AMENDED MOTION:  Boardmember McPherson moved to recommend a stop sign or signs, depending 
on the judgment of Public Works staff, be placed at the intersection of Marina and Fresno.  
 
The motion was seconded by Boardmember Goldman and carried unanimously. (4-0).  
 
SECOND MOTION: Boardmember McPherson moved to direct to staff to present examples of citizen stop 
sign policy petition processes for review and consideration and, ultimately, recommendation to City 
Council at the February 20, 2014 PWAB meeting.    
 
The motion was seconded by Boardmember Owen. 
 
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 

 Stop Sign Policy, as discussed above  
 Update on the Water Reclamation Facility Process  
 Update on Street and Roads 

 
ADJOURNMENT   
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:03 pm to the next scheduled meeting to be held at the Veteran’s Memorial Hall 
on Thursday, February 20, 2014, at 6:00 p.m. 
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Staff Report 

 
 
TO:   Public Works Advisory Board     DATE:  February 13, 2014 
 
FROM: Barry Rands, PE – Associate Engineer 
 
SUBJECT: Storm Water Management Guidance Manual for Low Impact 

Development & Post-Construction Requirements 
 
RECOMMENDATION                                                                                                       
That the Public Works Advisory Board receive a presentation of the draft Storm Water Management 
Guidance Manual for Low Impact Development & Post-Construction Requirements, take public 
testimony and provide comments to staff. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
Other than additional staff responsibilities in monitoring and reporting compliance, there is no fiscal impact 
to the City. 
 
SUMMARY      
The Guidance Manual is intended to assist developers in understanding and complying with stormwater 
management requirements recently adopted by the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 
BACKGROUND  
In July of 2013 the Regional Water Quality Control Board adopted post-construction stormwater control 
requirements for certain types of new and redevelopment projects.  The requirements go into effect 
March 6, 2014. The requirements can become technically complex for large projects. Therefore, City 
staff has drafted two Guidance Manuals to assist developers in understanding and complying with these 
new requirements. An abbreviated manual covers only what is required for the vast majority of projects 
typical to Morro Bay: construction or replacement of single-family residences. The complete Guidance 
Manual provides the remaining technical details required for more complex developments such as multi-
family and commercial projects. The Guidance Manuals provide a supplement to the City Engineering 
Standards and replaces the July 2011 supplement that contained interim stormwater management 
regulations pending the adoption of these requirements. 
 
DISCUSSION 
Developers should already be familiar with stormwater control requirements intended to protect water 
quality during and after construction.  The interim requirements that are currently in place are similar to 
these new requirements. The requirements apply to new or replaced impervious surfaces such as parking 
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lots, sidewalks and roofs that generate stormwater runoff that damage downstream rivers, lakes and 
streams. These impervious surfaces also reduce the amount of rainwater that can soak into the ground 
and replenish our groundwater supplies. The new post-construction requirements are intended to reduce 
the long-term water quality impacts associated with development through site design and structural 
stormwater control measures. 
 
The requirements affect any development or redevelopment that creates or replaces over 2,500 square 
feet of impervious surface. The requirements increase with increasing project size. The minimum 
requirements include various aspects of site planning to preserve pervious surfaces and reduce runoff, 
while larger projects will require progressively more comprehensive stormwater management measures 
including runoff filtration, retention, infiltration, and detention. 
 
CONCLUSION 
After hearing the presentation of the Guidance Manual and taking public testimony, the Board should make 
recommendations to staff. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
DRAFT Storm Water Management Guidance Manual for Low Impact Development & Post-
Construction Requirements (Main Manual) 
 
DRAFT Storm Water Management Guidance Manual for Low Impact Development & Post-
Construction Requirements (EZ Manual) 
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Staff Report 
 
TO:   Public Works Advisory Board     DATE:  February 14, 2014 
 
FROM: Rob Livick, PE/PLS – Public Services Director 
 
SUBJECT: Water Status Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION                                                                                                       
That the Public Works Advisory Board receive a presentation of the draft Water Status and Drought 
Conditions and provide comments to staff. 
 
DISCUSSION 
The City Council received an update on the City’s water supply status and drought conditions at their 
January 28, 2014 City Council meeting.  Then on February 11, 2014 the City Council received the required 
annual water report and established the water allocations for the upcoming year. 
 
On January 17, 2014 California Governor Jerry Brown declared an emergency due to drought conditions.  
This declaration called for a voluntary 20-percent reduction in water consumption.  Additionally, on January 
22, 2014 the City of Morro Bay implemented Mandatory Water Conservation Requirements for Severely 
Restricted Water Supply Conditions.  Then on January 31, 2014, County staff informed the State Water 
Project subcontractors that the allocation for 2014 is now officially at 0-percent, and only stored water is 
available to meet delivery requests. The City of Morro Bay has approximately 3073 Acre-Feet of water 
stored in San Luis Reservoir.  If the City is able to achieve a 20-percent reduction in water consumption 
from approximately 1270 acre-feet/year to 1016 acre-feet per year, that will provide for a little over three 
years’ worth of supply, unfortunately due to system constraints this water may only be available in 2014.  
The City is working with the County and other agencies in order to store the State Water Project Water 
water locally, perhaps in Lopez Lake and take the water over the next three years through exchanges with 
other local water providers. 
 
Council requested that the PWAB review the Water Equivalency Unit retrofit policy and procedures at a 
special meeting in March (C-3). 
 
CONCLUSION 
After hearing the presentation regarding Morro Bay’s water status, the Board should make recommendations 
to staff. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

1. Presentation prepared and presented at the January 28, 2014 City Council meeting 
2. Annual Water Report presented at the February 11, 2014 City Council meeting 
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Staff Report 
 
 

TO:   Honorable Mayor and City Council       DATE:  February 4, 2014 
 
FROM: Rob Livick, PE/PLS – Public Services Director/City Engineer 
 
SUBJECT: 2013 Annual Water Report and Allocation of 2014 Water 

Equivalency Units 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 14-14 approving the 
following:   
 

1. Allocate the mix of residential units as 60 percent single-family and 40 percent 
multi-family units; and authorize the corresponding water equivalency allocation for 
residential uses at 50 WEU’s (water equivalency units).  

2. Process Residential Allocations limits on a first-come first-serve basis, based on the 
priorities contained in the current General Plan and Local Coastal Plan policies. 

3. Authorize allocation of 130% of the residential water equivalency units which is 
equal to 65 WEU’s to commercial and industrial projects, within the priority 
categories consistent with the current Local Coastal Plan and General Plan policies. 

4. Does not preclude the potential for rolling over unused water allocations to next 
year. 

5. New WEU’s requested for 2014 be offset on a one-to-one basis by providing retrofits 
to existing uses. The Public Services Director is responsible for the review and 
approval of the proposed retrofits to ensure that they offset the water supply 
requested by new development in accordance with Morro Bay Municipal Code 
Chapter 13.20.080. 

6. Provide direction to staff to bring back revisions to Morro Bay Municipal Code 
Section 13.20 that reflects the realities of report preparation dates. 

 
ALTERNATIVES 
As an alternative to authorizing WEU’s, Council can place a moratorium on new WEU’s 
until such time the City receives its full allocation of State Water Supply and the Governor 
rescinds the drought declaration or the City develops significant new water supplies. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
There are no fiscal impacts directly associated with the allocation of water equivalency units. 
Staff performs the annual water report and makes the recommendation on the authorization 
of water equivalency units as a routine annual task.  Although, a moratorium on new WEU’s 
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will reduce the amount of revenue that the City receives through building and planning fees, 
property taxes, sales taxes and other property related revenues. 
 
BACKGROUND  
Pursuant to the Amended Section 13.20.060 of the Municipal Code, the Annual Water 
Report has been prepared by the Public Services Department and forwarded to the City 
Council for consideration and adoption.  This report describes the uses that have received 
water equivalency allocations in 2013 (Table 1), and provides the Director’s  
recommendation regarding the building allocation for residential units and the suggested mix 
of multi-family and single family residential units for 2013 as indicated in City Council 
Resolution No. 78-00.  That Resolution indicates that the City Council would continue to set 
an annual limit on residential units and their mix as set forth in Ordinance 266.  In addition, 
this report provides a snapshot of the City’s population (Table 2), water production (Table 
3), per capita water use trends (Table 4), and water loss estimates (Tables 5 & 6). 
 
DISCUSSION 
History of the WEU’s allocation:   
Historically the City Council allocated a total of 160 residential WEU’s for both types of 
residential and 130 percent of that allocation to commercial and industrial until 2002.  That 
number was increased to a total of 230 residential WEU’s until the 2006 allocation approval 
when the Council reduced the total by half or to 115 WEU. 
 
Water Management Plan:   
On January 17, 2014 California Governor Jerry Brown declared an emergency due to 
drought conditions.  This declaration called for a voluntary 20-percent reduction in water 
consumption.  Additionally, on January 22, 2014 the City of Morro Bay implemented 
Mandatory Water Conservation Requirements for Severely Restricted Water Supply 
Conditions.  Then on January 31, 2014, County staff informed the State Water Project 
subcontractors that the allocation for 2014 is now officially at 0-percent, and only stored 
water is available to meet delivery requests. The City of Morro Bay has approximately 3073 
Acre-Feet of water stored in San Luis Reservoir.  If the City is able to achieve a 20-percent 
reduction in water consumption from approximately 1270 acre-feet/year to 1016 acre-feet 
per year, that will provide for a little over three years’ worth of supply.   
 
The City’s other sources of water are also constrained.  The Chorro Valley wells require 
stream flows in Chorro Creek to exceed 1.4 cfs in order to pump ground water from those 
wells; additionally water pupped from those wells is high in nitrates and cannot be used 
without treatment or blending.  The Morro Valley wells are also high in nitrates and require 
treatment at the City’s water treatment plant to remove them.  The salt water well, outfall 
and associated piping components of the City’s Water Treatment Plant (desalinization and 
brackish water reverse osmosis) do not have a valid coastal development permit.  The 
Coastal Development Permit issued for these components in 1994 was valid for five years 
with conditions to make the permit permanent.  Perhaps due to the availability of the 
seeming endless supply of State Water in the late 1990’s, the City did not renew this permit. 
This expired permit was discovered in 2012 during the permitting of the Wastewater 
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Treatment facility.  City staff has applied for a permanent Coastal Development Permit for 
the afore mentioned water treatment component and is working with Coastal Commission 
staff to address the new California Ocean Plan requirements and other issues prior to going 
to hearing later in 2014, where we expect to receive a permit. 
 
As stated in last year’s report, in 2008 City Council reviewed the conditions of the 
community’s long-term potable water supply and as a result approved the Water 
Management Plan Status Report.  This report, performed at least every 5 years, looked at: 
“any changes in climatic, hydrological, technological, or political conditions that could 
affect the City’s long-term water supply whether negatively or positively.”  It was 
determined as a result of the review that the existing resources are adequate and sustainable 
for build-out of the community in accordance with the General Plan. While the findings of 
the Water Management Plan stated that the City’s water supplies are adequate for build-out, 
the report did not anticipate the drought conditions described above.  Therefore it seems 
prudent for staff to recommend that any New WEU’s requested be offset on a one-to-one 
basis by providing retrofits to existing uses. These retrofits can come in the form of 
installation of rainwater catchment systems to dual/ultra-low flush toilets.  The Public 
Services Director will review the proposed retrofits and ensure that they offset the water 
supply requested by new development.  This would apply to any new WEU requests 
received after the adoption of City Council Resolution 14-14. 
 
Potable Water Production Data:  As shown in Table 3, for calendar year 2013 no water was 
extracted from the City’s Chorro Basin, 27 acre feet came from the Morro Basin un-treated 
and blended, 1137 acre-feet were delivered from the State Water Project (SWP), and 107 
acre feet of treated Morro Basin well water from the water treatment (Brackish Water 
Reverse Osmosis) plant.  Table 3 shows the total water production for this year was 1271 
acre-feet.  
 
Table 4 provides an historical record of water production and use from 1960 through 2013.  
Beginning in 1997, per capita water use has been re-calculated, based upon the amount of 
water delivered to customers (metered/sold) rather than gross production, to closely reflect 
actual community consumption practices. 
 
Table 5 shows the calculations for this year’s un-metered and unaccounted water loss, and 
Table 6 provides the history of unaccounted water loss from 1985 through 2013.  Due to the 
City’s proactive maintenance in leak repairs and replacement of under registering meters, 
unaccounted water loss continues to be less than five percent. 
 
The 2013 average consumption was 117 gallons per capita per day (gpcd).  In accordance 
with the Water Management Plan (page 1, Section 2), this consumption is below the 130-
gpcd threshold.   
 
Water Allocation Mix:  Water equivalencies units (WEUs’s) are allocated each year for 
residential, commercial and industrial uses.  Tables 1, shows that historically the majority of 
residential permits issued have been single family units.  The current allocation mix provides 



 4

sufficient allocations for the single family development while providing sufficient multiple 
family allocations to encourage and facilitate their development.   The City’s 2009 Housing 
Element indicates that for the period from 2009 to 2014, Morro Bay’s fair share of housing 
will be 98 residential units.  Staff recommends that in 2014, the Council continues to 
allocate, as it has historically done in 2007-2013, 50 residential WEU’s with 60 percent of 
these units allocated to single family and 40 percent to multiple family and that 115 WEU’s 
(130% of residential) be allocated to commercial/industrial uses, with the stipulation that any 
new WEU’s need to be offset by water conservation retrofits.   
 
Summary of 2013 activity: 
The Council authorized 50 WEU’s for 2013 with 60 percent to be used for single family 
dwellings and 40 percent for multiple family dwellings with no rollovers.  These WEU’s 
were allocated on a first-come, first-serve basis.  The tracking of the WEU’s utilized in 2013 
indicates that a total of 20.91 WEU’s were used as follows: 
 

 0.37 Commercial  
 20.54 Single Family  
 0 Multiple Family 

 
This is not a comprehensive list of all building activity but rather a list of those activities 
which required a WEU allocation.   
 
Additional Considerations 
Section 13.20 of the City’s Municipal Code requires the delivery of the annual water report 
to City Council in January of each year.  Unfortunately due to the complexities of the City’s 
water supply, staffing constraints and when the State Water data is received, it is not possible 
to portray an accurate assessment of the City’s water supply in January, especially if input is 
desired from the Planning Commission.  Therefore, staff requests that the City Council 
provide direction to make modifications to the MBMC that reflect the time to receive and 
process the data from the previous year. 
 
CONCLUSION 
By adopting Resolution 14-14 the Council will be following the guidelines provided in 
Ordinance 266, ensuring that water usage will continue to be monitored.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Table 1: Distribution of Water Equivalency Units 
2. Table 2: Population 
3. Table 3: Water Production 
4. Table 4: Per Capita Water Use 
5. Table 5: Unaccounted for Water Loss for 2013 
6. Table 6: Historical Unaccounted for Water Loss 



 

 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-14 
 
 

A  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL  
OF THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA,  

APPROVING THE 2013 ANNUAL WATER PROGRESS REPORT  
AND ADOPTING A WATER ALLOCATION PROGRAM FOR 2014 

 
 

T H E   C I T Y   C O U N C I L 
City of Morro Bay, California 

 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 13.20 of the Morro Bay Municipal Code, calls for the City Council 
of the City of Morro Bay to adopt a yearly Water Allocation Program based on a report by the 
Public Services Director after review by the City of Morro Bay Planning Commission and Public 
Works Advisory Board; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan and Ordinance Number 266, 
requires the City Council to set an annual limit on new residential units and to prescribe the mix 
of multi-family and single family residences allowed within that limit; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on January 17, 2014 California Governor Jerry Brown declared a water 
emergency, due to drought conditions; calling for a voluntary 20-percent reduction in water 
consumption; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 22, 2014 the City of Morro Bay implemented Mandatory Water 
Conservation Requirements for Severely Restricted Water Supply Conditions; and   
 
 WHEREAS, on January 31, 2014, County staff informed the City of Morro Bay that the 
State Water Project allocation for 2014 is now officially at 0-percent, and only stored water is 
available to meet delivery requests; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on the 11th day of February, 2014 the City Council did hold a duly noticed 
Public Hearing on the 2013 Annual Water Progress Report and the proposed 2014 Water 
Allocation Program. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Morro 
Bay, California, as follows:  
 
 A.  The City Council of the City of Morro Bay hereby receives and accepts the 2013 
Annual Progress Water Report as submitted by the Public Services Director, as incorporated 
herein as if attached hereto; and  
 
 B.   A Water Allocation Program for the year 2014 is hereby adopted by the City Council 
of the City of Morro Bay containing the following elements:  
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1. Allocate the mix of residential units to 60 percent single-family and 40 percent 

multi-family units; and authorize the corresponding water equivalency allocation 
for residential uses at 50 Water Equivalency Units; 

 
2. Process Residential Allocations limits on a first-come/ first-serve basis, based on 

the priorities contained in the current General Plan and Local Coastal Plan policies.  
Unused multiple family residential WEU’s may be rolled over to single family 
dwellings after September 30, 2013; 

 
3. Authorize allocation of 130% of the residential water equivalency units to 

commercial and industrial projects, within the priority categories consistent with the 
current Local Coastal Plan and General Plan policies; 
 

4. The potential for rolling over unused water allocations to next year is not precluded 
by this action; and 

 
5. New WEU’s requested for 2014 be offset on a one-to-one basis by providing 

retrofits to existing uses. The Public Services Director is responsible for the review 
and approval of the proposed retrofits and ensure that they offset the water supply 
requested by new development.   

 
 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED, by the City of Morro Bay City Council, at a 
regular meeting held on this 11th day of February, 2014 by the following vote:  
 
AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
 
 
  _______________________________ 
         Jamie L. Irons, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
____________________________ 
JAMIE BOUCHER, City Clerk 
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Allocation 
Year 

(January 1-
December 

31)

Total 
WEU 

Available

Number of 
Residential 

WEUs 
available

Single 
Family 

Residential 
WEUs 

allocated
Number of 
SFR Units

Multiple  
Family 

Residential 
WEUs 

allocated

Number of 
Multiple 
Family Units

Number of 
Commercial/I
ndustrial 
WEU 
available

Commercial 
"A"

Commercial 
"B" Industrial

Total WEU 
Allocated 

2013 115 50 20.54 20.54 0 0 0.37 0 0.37 0 20.91
2012 115 50 7 7 0 0 65 7.13 0 14.13
2011 115 50 4.54 5 0 0 65 3.85 0 0 8.85
2010 115 50 9.54 10 0 0 65 0.74 0 0 10.28

2009 115 50 2.62 5 2.62 0 65 0 0 0 2.62
2008 115 50 6.54 7 1.6 1 65 3.97 0 0 12.11
2007 115 50 25.7 28 10.2 18 65 1.15 0 0 37.44
2006 230 100 35.62 37 5.76 8 130 3 3.84 0 48.22
2005 230 100 40.48 46 6.17 10 130 15.5 1.63 0 63.78
2004 230 100 28 28 11.42 19 130 0 2.44 0 41.86
2003 262 100 54 54 8.86 15 130 7.56 0 0 70.42
2002 160 69.52 28 28 5.24 8 90 6.1 9.3 0 48.64
2001 160 69.52 63 63 6.89 11 90 4.77 0 0 74.66
2000 160 69.52 68 68 4.86 9 90 9.39 0 0 82.25
1999 160 69.52 53 53 1.32 2 90 0 0 0 54.38
1998 156 68 56.62 66 6.48 18 90 1.38 0 0 64.48

Allocation 
Year (July 1 
of previous 
year to June 

30 of the 
year shown)

Total 
WEU 

Available

Number of 
Residential 

WEUs 
available

Single 
Family 

Residential 
WEUs 

allocated

Multiple  
Family 

Residential 
WEUs 

allocated

Number of 
Commercial 
A WEU 
available

Commercial 
"A" 
allocated

Number of 
Commercial 
B WEU 
available

Commercial 
"B" allocated

Number of 
Industrial 
WEU 
available

Industrial 
allocated

Total WEU 
Allocated 

1997 153.13 66.12 7.54 0.36 62.37 0.05 0.05 11.71 12.93 0 7.95
1996 153.13 66.12 23 0 62.37 62.37 11.71 2.63 12.93 0 88.00
1995 146.65 63.74 29.44 0 60.11 19.15 11.29 4.06 12.46 0 52.83
1994 147.6 63.74 29 0.36 60.11 0 11.29 0 12.46 0 29.36
1993 149.55 64.58 43 1.56 60.9 9.54 11.44 0.57 12.63 0 54.67
1992 149.55 64.58 46 10.25 60.9 0 11.44 8.07 12.63 0.43 64.75

Notes:  
 In 2003 there was a one time allocation for Colmer Tract 2285
In 1998, 2000, 2001 & 2002there were residential rollover of WEUs
Commercial "A" (Commercial fishing/Agriculture, coastal dependent uses, coastal related, public, quasi-public and institutional uses, visitor accommodations, campgrounds)
Commercial "B" (Visitor-serving uses except visitor accommodations)

Allocations tracked on a calendar year basis

Allocations tracked on a fiscal year basis.

HISTORIC TRACKING OF ALLOCATIONS

Table 1

Page 1
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Year

Population Per Ord. 

266/LCP 1

Actual 

Population 2
Units Per Ord. 

266 Projections

Actual No. Of Housing Units 
3

1980 9425 9064 N/A 5180
1981 9705 9206 N/A 5298
1982 9998 9297 N/A 5302
1983 10298 9435 N/A 5326
1984 10400 9599 N/A 5363
1985 10505 9747 5440 5403
1986 10610 9881 5517 5473
1987 10716 9819 5594 5548
1988 10823 9975 5671 5638
1989 10931 10133 5748 5647
1990 11040 9664 5825 5694
1991 11150 9806 5902 5760
1992 11262 9736 5979 5760
1993 11489 9979 6056 5845
1994 11489 10071 6133 5877
1995 11604 9518 6210 5888
1996 11720 9687 6287 5922
1997 11837 9696 6364 5960
1998 11955 9845 6441 6005
1999 12123 9871 6518 6048
2000 12196 9981 6595 6104
2000 12196 10410 * 6595 6104

2001 12200 4 10486 6672 4 6178

2002 12200 4 10510 6672 4 6220

2003 12200 4 10510 6672 4 6289

2004 12200 4 10522 6672 4 6336

2005 12200 4 10270 6672 4 6392

2006 12200 4 10491 6672 4 6437

2007 12200 4 10436 6672 4 6483

2008 12200 4 10506 6672 4 6492

2009 12200 4 10555 6672 4 6496

2010 12200 4 10608 6672 4 6506

2010 12200 4 10234* 6672 4 6506

2011 12200 4 10294 6672 4 6511

2012 12200 4 10274 6672 4 6518

2013 12200 4 10317 6672 4 6538

4  This is the maximum population or housing under Ordinance 266 without an election to allow 
further building.

PROJECTED GROWTH RATES VERSUS ACTUAL POPULATION INCREASES
TABLE 2

1  This column represents population based on Ordinance 266’s projected growth of 77 units per 
year.  These figures indicate that the City’s growth rate is behind the Ordinance 266 schedule.  Actual population figures are taken from the California Department of Finance Housing 
Estimates" report.  The 1990 decennial census is the benchmark for the estimates prior to 2000.  
After 2000 the 2000 decennial census is used and a second entrée for 2000 shows the 
adjustment for the new census.  Again the 2010 Census adjusts the population figure for 2010.  
The figures represent totals as of January 1st of each year indicated.  The population figure 
includes an estimated 21% vacancy rate.  A lower vacancy rate would result in a higher 
population.

3  The total number of Housing units includes the addition of all new residential units to the City's 
Housing Stock, as well as the deduction of all units lost through demolition, removal, or change of 
use from residential to non-residential.

Population   Housing
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Year Chorro Basin Morro Basin ** R/O Plant State Water TOTAL (AF)

1980 1079 672 * * 1751

1981 1143 584 * * 1727

1982 1061 526 * * 1587

1983 995 537 * * 1532

1984 1097 572 * * 1669

1985 1108 582 * * 1690

1986 1059 552 * * 1611

1987 1124 531 * * 1655

1988 1120 528 * * 1648

1989 1047 512 * * 1559

1990 963 564 * * 1527

1991 808 449 * * 1257

1992 1049 270 * * 1319

1993 994 397 * * 1391

1994 954 460 * * 1414

1995 986 420 * * 1406

1996 1261 240 * * 1501

1997 985 249 * 301 1535

1998 38 * * 1288 1326

1999 34 * * 1359 1393

2000 4 * * 1396 1400

2001 11 * * 1399 1410

2002 1 32 48 1373 1454

2003 1 28 13 1379 1421

2004 49 213 10 1205 1477

2005 204 150 0 1007 1361

2006 257 80 25 1009 1371

2007 276 35 19 1116 1446

2008 184 52 28 1175 1439

2009 235 80 64 1069 1448

2010 74 54 258 873 1259

2011 14 0.5 84 1144 1243

2012 0 3.9 70 1129 1203

2013 0 27 107 1137 1271

TABLE 3
WATER PRODUCTION DATA 1980 - 2012                                             

(Acre Feet - AF)                              

** R/O Plant Production numbers include both Morro Groundwater treated via Brackish Water Reverse Osmosis (BWRO) as well as Sea Water 
Reverse Osmosis  (SWRO).
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1960 10.48 5,599 894 291 0.8 142
1961 8.6 * 842 274 0.75 *
1962 17.22 * 999 326 0.89 *
1963 18.52 * 840 274 0.75 *
1964 11.26 * 881 287 0.79 *
1965 16.08 6,400 1000 326 0.89 140
1966 11.24 6,500 1188 387 1.06 163
1967 20.09 6,600 1194 389 1.07 161
1968 9.64 6,750 1298 423 1.16 172
1969 28.74 6,900 1255 409 1.12 162
1970 9.84 7,109 1534 500 1.37 193
1971 14.2 7,450 1533 500 1.37 184
1972 7.41 7,517 1547 504 1.38 184
1973 27.51 7,725 1424 464 1.27 165
1974 22.35 7,942 1482 483 1.38 167
1975 14.43 8,165 1510 492 1.35 165
1976 11.38 8,394 1574 513 1.41 167
1977 8.35 8,525 1249 407 1.12 131
1978 29.68 8,625 1430 466 1.28 148
1979 17.06 9,150 1614 526 1.44 157
1980 20.99 9,064 1651 538 1.47 162
1981 13.11 9,206 1727 563 1.54 168
1982 20.01 9,297 1586 517 1.42 152
1983 35.01 9,435 1534 500 1.37 145
1984 10.08 9,599 1669 544 1.49 155
1985 10.02 9,747 1691 551 1.51 155[129]
1986 17.17 9,881 1614 526 1.44 146[120]
1987 12.29 9,819 1655 539 1.48 150[127]
1988 15.01 9,975 1648 537 1.47 147[124]
1989 10.88 10,133 1559 508 1.39 137[118]
1990 8.78 9,664 1527 498 1.36 141[115]
1991 16.01 9,806 1256 410 1.12 114[92]
1992 19.63 9,736 1319 430 1.18 121[98]
1993 24.21 9,979 1391 452 1.24 124[98]
1994 11.05 10,071 1414 462 1.26 126[106]
1995 40.01 9,518 1418 462 1.27 133[110]
1996 15.47 9,687 1501 462 1.34 138[110]
1997 18.56 9,696 1535 489 1.37 141[115]
1998 18.01 9,845 1326 432 1.18 120[102]
1999 13.11 9,871 1393 454 1.24 126[108]
2000 19.63 10,410 1400 456 1.25 120[103]
2001 16.04 10,486 1410 459 1.26 118[107]
2002 9.36 10,510 1454 474 1.3 123[108]
2003 13.75 10,485 1421 466 1.28 122[108]
2004 9.48 10,522 1477 481 1.32 125[105]
2005 30.19 10,270 1361 444 1.22 118[106]
2006 18.9 10,491 1371 447 1.23 117[104]
2007 7.24 10,436 1446 471 1.29 118[109]
2008 13.34 10,548 1439 469 1.23 122[111]
2009 12.25 10,555 1448 472 1.29 120[107]
2010 17.26 10,608 1259 410 1.12 106
2011 12.99 10,234 1243 405 1.11 108[102]
2012 10.16 10,327 1203 392 1.07 105[102]
2013 4.05 10,370 1349 440 1.21 117[104]

a: [average] determined from metered water sold, not water produced

Average daily production 
in millions of gallons

Average use in gallons 
per capita per day

Production in 
millions of gallons

TABLE  4
TOTAL HISTORIC WATER PRODUCTION & RAINFALL                                                 

FOR THE CITY OF MORRO BAY
City PopulationRainfallYear Production in 

acre feet
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AF

1,246

1,186

60

0.4
0.1
0

0.1
0.9
0.2
0

1.7

58.3

4.7%

CITY WATER USE/LOSS (Unmetered & Estimated)
Fire Hydrant Flushing
Fire Training
Fire Fighting

WATER PRODUCED
From the City of Morro Bay Public Services 

WATER SOLD
From the City of Morro Bay Finance Department

TOTAL

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER LOSS

LOSS AS PERCENT OF PRODUCTION

TABLE 5

COMPUTATIONS: UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER LOSS TABLE - 2013                                                              
ACRE FEET (AF)

Meter Error (estimated at 0% average)
Dead End Flushing, Water Leaks, Fire Hydrant/Line Breaks
Hydrocleaner
Sweeper

DIFFERENCE
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1985 1690 1411 280 73 207 12.2%
1986 1610 1330 281 69 212 13.1%
1987 1655 1370 259 70 189 11.4%
1988 1641 1386 255 71 184 11.2%
1989 1559 1343 216 47 170 10.9%
1990 1527 1249 279 47 232 15.2%
1991 1256 1008 248 45 203 16.2%
1992 1319 1068 250 36 215 16.3%
1993 1391 1178 213 0.8 213 15.3%
1994 1414 1194 220 33 187 13.2%
1995 1418 1173 245 60 184 13.0%
1996 1501 1194 307 33 274 18.2%
1997 1535 1247 288 49 239 15.6%
1998 1326 1131 195 17 178 13.4%
1999 1393 1185 208 17 191 13.7%
2000 1400 1206 194 27 167 11.9%
2001 1410 1251 159 29 130 9.2%
2002 1454 1269 185 24 161 11.1%
2003 1421 1258 162 25 138 9.7%
2004 1477 1264 213 26 187 12.7%
2005 1361 1219 143 22 121 8.9%
2006 1371 1219 152 19.2 133 9.7%
2007 1446 1276 171 21.6 149 10.3%
2008 1439 1306 133 67.3 66 4.6%
2009 1448 1264 184 84.9 99 6.8%
2010 1259 1255 4 1.4 3 0.2%
2011 1243 1173 70 1.7 68 5.5%
2012 1203 1163 40 1.4 38.6 3.2%
2013 1246 1186 60 1.7 58.3 4.7%

Water Sold

Statewide unaccounted for water loss in municipal systems varies between 1 to 20 percent. The median is 10 to 15 percent.

Difference Percent of 
Production

TABLE 6
UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER LOSS                                                                                                                     

(Acre Feet - AF) 
Unaccounted for 

Water Loss 
City Water 
Use/Loss

Year Water Produced
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City of Morro Bay 

City Council Meeting 

January 28, 2014 

 



Sources of Water 
 State Water Project 

 Groundwater/Brackish Water Reverse Osmosis 

 Sea Water 

 Conservation 

 Reclaimed Water - Future 



State Water Project 
 Annual Allocation – 1,313 Acre – Ft/Year (428 Mil Gal) 

 Drought Buffer – 2,290 Acre –Ft/Year 

 Stored Water – 3,072 Acre -Ft 

 Issues 

 An Interruptible Water Supply 

 Allocations Fluctuate 

 2014: 5 - percent 

 2013: 35 - percent 

 2012: 65 – percent 

 2011: 80 - percent 

 



Groundwater 
 Historically Morro Bay’s primary source of water 

 Chorro Creek Groundwater Basin Wells 

 1,142.5 Acre-Ft/Yr Permitted /5 Active Wells 

 Requires Chorro Creek stream flow ≥ 1.4 CFS  

 High in Nitrates 

 Connections outside City Make using wells problematic 

 Morro Wells 

 591 Acre-Ft/Yr Permitted /4 Active Wells 

 High in Nitrates 

 Feed water for BWRO at the Desal Plant 

 

 



Sea Water - Desalinization 
 Permitted Capacity 645 Acre-Ft/Year 

 Feed Water from 5 Salt Water Wells Along 
Embarcadero Rd 

 Iron and Manganese Fouling Issues – Prefiltration 
required 

 Only ran using feed from salt water wells during the 
mid 90’s 

 Coastal Permit for Saltwater Wells and Outfall Expired 
in 1999.  City has made Application to make facilities 
permanent 



Conservation 
 Least Expensive Source of “New” Water 

 Historic High Water Use (1970) – 193 Gal/person/day 

 Current Water Use (2013) – 117 Gal/person/day 

 Severe Water Supply Conditions as of Today 

 People Can Do more than Minimum Required 

 Information will be rolling out over next couple weeks  

 http://wateruseitwisely.com/100-ways-to-conserve/ 



Reclaimed Water -Future 
 City Local Coastal Plan Anticipates 770 Acre/Ft-Year 

to Offset Agricultural and Landscape Irrigation 
Demands 

 Councils Priority to pursue a new Water Reclamation 
Facility Site as quickly as possible 

 State Regulatory agencies including CCC and RWQCB 
are supportive of a Water Recycling Program 

 Issues:  Salt in reclaimed water can be a hindrance to the 
use of the recourse 

 Cost  

 



 

The City of Morro Bay has implemented 

Mandatory Water Conservation 

Requirements for Severely Restricted 

Water Supply Conditions 

Since 2013 has been the driest calendar year in 119 years of 

California rainfall records, Governor Jerry Brown declared a 

drought emergency on January 17, 2014.  Brown is asking for 

Californians to reduce their water usage by 20%.  Therefore the 

City of Morro Bay has gone to the next level of water 

conservation per Municipal Code section 13.04.345 (c)    

Severely Restricted Water Supply Conditions. 

Some of the restrictions set forth are as follows:  

Water Conservation Notice 



Water Conservation Requirements 

1. Outdoor Water Use: 

a. Use of water which results in gutter runoff is 

prohibited. 

b. No water shall be used for cleaning 

driveways, patios, parking lots, sidewalks, 

streets, except where necessary to protect 

the public health or safety 

c. Washing cars by use of a hose is prohibited.  

Use of a bucket is permitted subject to non-

wasteful applications.  



Water Conservation Requirements 

2. Outdoor Irrigation 
 

a. Outdoor irrigation is prohibited between 

the hours of 10am and 4pm. 
 

b.  Irrigation of landscaping & gardens is 

permitted at even numbered addresses on 

Wednesdays and Sundays, & at odd 

numbered addresses on Tuesdays and 

Saturdays.  



Water Conservation Requirements 

3. Marinas and Waterfront Installations 
 

a. Use of fresh water to wash down 

boats or docks, or for other incidental 

activities, is prohibited. 
 

b. All hoses shall have spring-loaded 

shutoffs or similar devices. 



Water Conservation Requirements 

4. Restaurants shall serve water only in 

response to a specific request by a customer. 
  

5. Emptying and refilling swimming pools and 

spas are prohibited except to prevent 

structural damage and/or to comply with 

public health regulations. 
 

6. Use of potable water for compaction or 

dust-control purposes in construction 

activities is prohibited.  



Water Conservation Requirements 

For more info/flyers: 

(805) 772-6261 

www.saveourh2o.org 

www.morro-bay.ca.us 

dhanson@morro-bay.ca.us  
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